Wisconsin law.
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25 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 2.05

Chapter NR 2
PROCEDURE AND PRACTICE

NR 2.01 Application of rules. casehearings.

NR 2.02 Definitions. NR 2.15 Alternative dispute resolution.

NR 2.03 Service on the department. NR 2.12 Informal conferences, prehearing conferences and motions.
NR 2.04 Service of pleadings. NR 2.13 Conduct of contested case hearings.
NR 2.05 Forms of petitions. NR 2.135 Conduct of noncontested case hearings.
NR 2.055 Determination of jurisdiction. NR 2.14 Rules of evidence in contested cases.
NR 2.06 Notice of hearing. NR 2.15 Close of hearing.

NR 2.065 Contested case designation. NR 2.155 Decisions in contested cases.

NR 2.07 Place of hearings. NR 2.157 Decisions in noncontested cases.

NR 2.08 Persons entitled to participate in contested case hearings. NR 2.16 Reopening hearings.

NR 2.085 Environmental impact statements. NR 2.17 Transcripts in contested cases.

NR 2.09 Changesn time or place of hearing; adjournments; failures to appeakR 2.18 Briefs.

NR 2.095 Declaratory ruling hearings. NR 2.19 Confidential status.

NR 2.10 Witnesses and subpoenas in contested cases. NR 2.195 Public records and information.

NR 2.1 Preservatiorof testimony and discovery of evidence in contested\R 2.20 Review of contested case decision.

Note: Chapter WCD 2 ai existed on March 31, 1973 was repealed, and a netrary, service is complete upon timely mailing. This rule is intended to spibeify
chapter NR 2 was create®egistey March, 1973, No. 2Q#ffective April 1, 1973.  serviceis complete upon receipt by the department.

Note: The ofice of the secretary is located at 101 ®béter St., 5th flopMadi
At f son,WI.
NR 2.01  Application of rules. This chapter shadpply History: Cr. Register March, 1973, No. 2Q¢ff. 4-1-73; amRegistef March,

in all proceedings anbearingsbefore the department except ag978,No. 267 eff. 4-1-78:CR 02-046am.Register September 2004 No. 588,

specifically provided otherwise. 10-1-04.
History: Cr. RegisteyMarch, 1973, No. 2Q%&f. 4-1-73;CR 02-046am.Reg- ) .
ister September 2004 No. 58&f. 10-1-04. NR 2.04 Service of pleadings.  After a matter has been
setfor a contested case hearing, all pleadings and paperdéshall
NR 2.02 Definitions. In this chapter: servedon the division of hearings and appeals,departmeng

(1) “Administrative law judge” means a hearing examinePureauof legal services and all identified parties. Unless ether
employedby the departmerdf administration division of hear Wise provided for bythe division of hearings and appeals, service

ingsand appeals. shallbe made by personal delivery or by mailir@ervice by mail
« P : .+ - Shallbe complete on mailing.
(2) Class 1 proceedlng has the meaning Spemfled In é Note: How service of pleadings is accomplished und&fs.2.04differs from
227.01(3) (a) Stats. how service of petitions is accomplished unde¥R.2.03
(3) “Class2 proceeding has the meaning specified #28.01 Note: TheDivision of Hearings and Appeals is located at 5005 Universigr A
(3) (b) Stats nue,Suite 201, PO Box 7875, Madison, WI 53703-78/#te departmerg’Bureau
' ' of Legal Services is located at 101 Seiter St., 5th flopMadison, WI, mailing

(4) “Class 3 proceeding” has the meaning specified in sddressBox 7921, Madison, Wi 53707.
227 01(3) (C), Stats History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1973, No. 2Q&ff. 4-1-73; amRegistey March,
) ' . . . 1978,No. 267 eff. 4-1-78; amRegister March, 1984, No. 33%f. 4-1-84;CR
(5) “Contestedcase” has the meaning specified i237.01 02-046 am.Register September 2004 No. 588. 10-1-04.

(3) (intro.), Stats. . -
(6) “Department’means the department of natuesources. . \NR 2:05 Forms of pefitions. Petitions shall conform
e s heari q Is” he d with theapplicable statute as to form, content, number of signato
(7) "Division of hearingand appeals” means the departmen{es and verifications. Alpetitions shall be served within the time

of administration division of hea.\rings and appeals. . specifiedby statute omdministrative rule, orwhere no time is
(8) “Noncontestedcase hearing” means any hearing beforgpecified within 30 days of the date of the order or decision to be
the department which is not a contested case hearing. reviewed. The department may request additional information

(9) “Secretary” means the secretary of the department.  concerningany petition or request served under this section. The
History: Cr. Registey March, 1973, No. 20%&f. 4-1-73; rand recr(3) and cr ~ departmentmay denyany petition or request where the informa
(4), RegisterMarch, 1984, No. 33@f. 4-1-84,CR 02-046renum. and am. (1)10_tjon required orrequested under this section is not provided.

(o be (©); (9). (5) and (8)..c1), (4) and (7Register September 2004 No. 385 £y of petitions in various proceedings shall follow the folow
ing formats:
NR 2.03 Service on the department.  All petitionsfor (1) Review oF orDeRs. The following form shall be used in

hearings petitions for rules, petitions for declaratory rulings,-petiseekingreview of orders issugalirsuant to s281.19 (2) (a)(4),
tions for review of contested case decisions undeéMi.2.2Q  (5), 285.13 (2)285.83 (1)289.97 (1)291.95 (1)292.11 (4)and
answersand complaints required by any statute or rule shall i§é) (c), 293.15 (3)and293.83 (1) Stats.

servedon the department by personal delivery to thie@bf the 14 the Department of Natural Resources:

secretarypy mailing to the secretary by certified mail, at fble The undersigned hereby petitions for a review of degart

lowing address: P O. Box 7921, Madison, 1&tonsin torder dated 20 hereby it dered
53707-79210r by facsimile transmission to the secretary at (608) mentoraer dated___, 20, whereby It was oraere

266-6983. If the petition is served by facsimile transmission, a
copy of the petitiorshall be mailed to the secretary by regular mail ) N
within one week of service. Service by mailing shall be deemed The grounds for this petition are
to have been made on the date the petitioreégived by the
departmentService byfacsimile received after 4:30NP. shall be
deemedo have been made on the following day The modification or change desired is

Note: In re Proposed Incorporation of Pewauke® Ws. 2d 593(1976) and
SchroedelCorp. v State Highway Commissid®2 Ws. 2d 424(1968) indicate that
whenservice by mail is authorized, and in the absenspetific language to the con
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NR 2.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 26
Date facts:
Signature
Verification
(2) PROMULGATION, REPEAL OR AMENDMENT OF RULES OF THE The reasons for the requested ruling are

DEPARTMENT. The following form shall be used in petitioning for
rulespursuant to 227.12 Stats.

(a) For promulgation of a rule: The following are the names and addresses of all other per
sons other than the petitioner upon whom it is sought to
make the ruling binding:

To the Department of Natural Resources:
The undersigned hereby petitions for the promulgation of a rule

relatingto:
The grounds for this petition are Date
Name
Address
The petitioners’ interest in the request is S'gf‘.atufe
Verification
The authority of the department to act is (4) Six ciTizeN coMpPLAINTS. The complaint and answer in the

proceedingshall conform with the requirements of the applicable
provisionsof ch.802 Stats. The following form shall be used in
filing 6 citizen complaints pursuant t0299.9] Stats.;

To the Department of Natural Resources:

Signatureg5 needed unless petitioner is a municipality or an

associatiorwhich is epresentative of a farntabor, business or (Name) (Address)

professionalgroup) is causing or will cause alleged or potentigdvironmental
pollution, caused by the activities described herein:

Date

(b) For amendment of a rule:

To the Department of Natural Resources:
The undersigned hereby petitions for the amendment of rule
number which provides as follows:

The facts supporting the contention theteged or potential
environmentapollution is or will take place are as follows:

The nature of the alleged or potential environmental pollution

. o is:
The grounds for this petition are

The modification or change desired is The specific relief sought by the complainants is:

The petitioners’ interest in the request is Nameand address of a person within the state authorized to
receiveservice of the answer and other paperbeimalf of the
complainants:

Date

. - . L (Name) (Address)
Signatureg5 needed unless petitioner is a municipality or

an association which ispresentative of a farm, lahdoust
ness or pofessional goup) Signatures of 6 or more citizens  eri¥ications

(5) HEARINGSUNDERS.227.42,STATS. The request for a hearing
to be treated as a contested case und&2%42 Stats., shall be
in writing, and served upon the secretary within 30 days after the
(3) DECLARATORY RULINGS. The following form shall be used departmenaction or inaction complained of, or within the time
in petitioning for declaratory rulingsursuant to £227.41 Stats. specifiedby the statute or administrative rule which accords a

To the Department of Natural Resources: rightto a hearing. The following form shall bsed in requesting
In the matter of the applicability of the following statute or ahearing under £27.42 Stats.
rule To the Department of Natural Resources:
The statute or rule provides as follows: The undersigned hereby requests that a hearing be held as a

contestedcase under 27.42 Stats.

The grounds for this petition are to determine the applicabil Theagency action or inaction whichtlge basis for the request
ity of the above provision because of the following state of  for a hearing is:
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27 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 2.08

mentor administrative law judge, all department contested case
hearingsare class 1 proceedings unde227.01 (3) Stats.

The substantial interest injured or threatened with injury by (2) Hearingsheld under s80.03 281.17 (3)and(5), 281.19
agencyaction or inaction is: 281.2Q 285.83 (1) 289.95 289.97 (1) 291.87 291.89 291.95

(1), 292.11 (4)and(7) (c), 293.15(3), 293.83 and299.2], Stats.,
and hearings which revoke or suspend a department-issued

The basis for a finding that there is no evidence of Ieg|slatl\l)(‘—%f.nse"_le defined in §27.Ql (5)lStats., are class 2 proceedmgs.
. . . X istory: Emep. cr ef. 11-1-76; crRegister March, 1977, No. 25%f. 4-1-77;
intent that the interest is not to be protected is: am. Register March, 1984, No. 33%ff. 4-1-84; correction in (2)nade under s.
13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister January1987, No. 373corrections made under
s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey October 1999, No. 526CR 02-046am.Regis-

ter September 2004 No. 586&ff.. 10-1-04.

Theinjury to the person requestitige hearing is diérentin ~ NR 2.07  Place of hearings. = Unless otherwise specifi
kind or degree from injury to the general pultiauised by the cally provided by lawall contested case hearings shall be held at
agencvaction or inaction because: the offices of thedivision of hearings and appeals, or at the time,
gency - dateand place designated by the administrative law judgjeein
hearing notice.
Note: The ofices of the Division of Hearings and Appeals are located at 5005 Uni

There is a disputef material fact, and the disputed facts areversity Avenue, Madison, WI.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1973, No. 2Q#&f. 4-1-73; amRegister March,
1984,No. 339 eff. 4-1-84;,CR 02-046am.Register September 2004 No. 588.
10-1-04.

The statute or administrative rule other tha®2y.42 Stats.,
if any which accords a right to a hearing is:

NR 2.08 Persons entitled to participate in contested
case hearings. (1) In addition to the parties, any member of
the public may participate iany department contested case hear
ing.

(2) Any person desiring to participate in a departnort
- testedcase hearing, whethen his or her own behalf or as an
(Signature) (Address) authorizedagent or attorneyshall enter an appearance in person

History: Cr. RegisteyMarch, 1973, No. 2Q2f. 4-1-73; am. (intro), (1), (2) and py giving his or her name aradidress, the name and address of an
(3), r. and recr(4), cr (5), Registey March, 1984, No. 33%ff. 4-1-84; correction ngsont?ein represented. and the capacity in which he or she>i/s
in (2) (intro.), (3) and (5) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SResister January P grep ) pacity

1987,No. 373 corrections in (1) and (4hade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StReg- representinghe personA person may enter his or her appearance

ister,October 1999, No. 526CR 02-046am. (intro.), (1), (2), (3), and (Register i i
Septembep004 No. 535ef 10-1-04, ie;lt":]herpnor to or atthe commencement of a contested case hear

NR 2.055 Determination of jurisdiction.  After receipt _(4) Any documents concernirgjcontested case hearing filed
of a petition for a contested case hearithg, department shall With the department or the administrative law judge prior to
determinewhether the petition meets the jurisdictional requirdSsuanceof a final decision in the case shall be sefvethe per
mentsof the statutes and rules under which the petition is filegonfiling the documents on all persons who are identified as par
The department shall transmit to the division of hearings at§Sunder sub(6).
appealaunder s227.43 Stats., only petitions or portions thereof (5) The department or the administrative law judgey
which the department determines meet the applicable jurisdrequirepersons who wish to be parties to a contestedhezsing
tional requirements. to attend a prehearing conference. In such a circumstance, the
History: CR 02-046c¢r. Register September 2004 No. 588. 10-1-04. noticeof the prehearing conference shall be published in the same
manneras is required for notice of hearing. If the notice of hearing
NR 2.06 Notice of hearing. (1) Form. Notice of hearing is not required to be published, the administrative law judge may
shallbe in writing,with a title identifying the matter set for hear causeto be published aotice of the prehearing conference as a

ing, and where appropriate, contain a docket number classl notice under ct@85, Stats., in the ditial newspaper des
(2) ConTeNT. The notice of hearing shalbntain the follow —ignatedunders.985.040r 985.05 Stats., arif none exists, in a
ing information: newspapetlikely to give notice in tharea dected. The depart

mentor the administrative law judge maynder sub(6) identify

(a) Date, time and location of the hearing. partiesat aprehearing conference. One notice may be used for

(b) The statutory authority for the hearing. boththe prehearing conference and the hearing.

(c) A short summary of the matter to be considered. ~(g) Thedepartmenor the administrative law judge shall iden

(d) Other information as the department or the administrativi¢y and maintain a list of persons who are recognizezheties
law judge may deem appropriate. to the contested case hearinfyperson does not need to be repre

(3) Service. Except as otherwise specifically requiredr  sentedoy legal counsel to be a party to or participate in a contested
vice of notice of hearing may be made by personal delivebyor casehearing. This list may be adjusted by the departmeitfiteor
mailing a copy thereof to the last known podtoef address athe ~ administrativelaw judge as necessary through the course of the
personto be served in a sealed envelope Wiitt class postage hearing. The list of parties required byNR 2.155 (3) for pur
prepaidthereon and shall be deemed to have been served upoaesof review under s227.53 Stats., may diér from the list
depositthereof in the U.S. mails. The department may require segquiredby this section.

vice of notice of hearing by registered or certified roalthy publ (7) Persondisted as parties under227.47 Stats., and IR
cationwhen deemed approprizged consistent with the require 2,155 (3), shall be served with exhibits, pleadingsrrespon
mentsof s.227.44 (1) Stats. denceand othedocuments submitted by parties after issuance of

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1973, No. 2q7f. 4-1—73d: amd(2) (dRegister,  the decision, including those documents specified ir28g.44
o e ey Tor oo T 02-046am. (1), () () and (Segister Sep (7 27 49and227.50 (2) Stats. The persons shall alsasbeved
with petitions for judicial review

; : History: Cr. Registey March, 1973, No207, ef. 4-1-73; am. (2)Register July,
NR 2.065 Contested case designation. (1) Except as 1978, No. 271ef. 8-1-78; r and recrRegister March, 1984, No. 33%f. 4-1-84;

providedin sub.(2) or unless otherwise determined by the deparorrectionin (6) (intro.) and (7) madender s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SpBegisterJanu
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ary, 1987, No. 373CR 02-046am. (1),(2), (4), (5), (6) and (7), (3), and (6) (a) the production of documents may be issued if the person issuing

1o (¢) Register September 2004 No. 58§ 10-1-04. the subpoena specifies tllecuments to be presented by the-sub
poenaedwitness. Section814.67 885.06 and 885.07 Stats.,

d shallgovern the payment of witness fees and experisaisgood

gfwseshown, the administrative law judge may issue orters

protect persons or partiesrom annoyance, embarrassment,

NR 2.085 Environmental impact statements.
(1) Whenan environmental impact stateméats been prepare
on a proposed action for which a contested case hearing is h

all evidence regardingompliance with s1.11, Stats., shall be - k .
takenat that hearing unless otherwise provided by statute. ~ CPPressioror undue burden, as provided ir884.01 (3) Stats.
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1973, No. 2Q&ff. 4-1-73; amRegistef March,

(2) In the absence of specific authority for a contesi@st 1984, No. 339 ef. 4-1-84,CR 02-046am.Register September 2004 No. 588,
hearingon a proposed action for which an environmental impat?-1-04.
statementhas been prepared,cantested case hearing shall be
held on the proposedction if a petition for a hearing meeting the E_R 2.1OSC \éwm-essefﬂ in rLoq%%rLte;teda%a;:i L BCR 02061 Reci
requirementf s.227.42 Stats., is received by tliepartment istory: Cr. Registey March, . No. -4-1-84; -046r. Register
un?essotherwise provided by statute. yIEp Septembe2004 No. 585ef. 10-1-04.

(3) If a contested case hearing will be held a proposed
actionfor which an environmental impact statemlea$ been pre
pared the informational hearing provided foy s.NR 150.30 (3)
(d) shall be combined with the contested case hearing if circu
stances and statutes allowt a combined hearinghe informa

NR 2.11 Preservation of testimony and discovery of
evidence in contested case hearings. (1) DISCOVERY IN
([ ASS2PROCEEDINGS. The department or any paitya class 2 pro
ceedingmay obtaimprehearing discovery and preserve testimony
tional portion shall precede the contested portion. ?S plrov'.d%d under Cﬁm‘ Staﬁs.lt:or golod cause, t?e 3g|m|n|stra

History: Cr. Register June, 1985, No. 354f. 7-1-85; amRegistey January ve aW.Ju ge may allow a.s orter or longer ime for discovery or
1987,No. 373 eff. 2-1-87,CR 02-046am.Register September 2004 No. 586.  preservingestimony than is allowed by ¢804, Stats. For good
10-1-04CR 13-022 am. (3), . (4) Register March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14.  causeshown, the administrative law judge may issue ortters
L . protect persons or partiesrom annoyance, embarrassment,
NR 2.09 Changes in time or place of hearing; oppressioror undue burden, as provided ing84.01 (3) Stats.

adjournments;  failures to appear . (1) CHANGES. Requests The agministrative law judge may issue ordersompel discov
for changes in the time or place of a scheduled hearing may,

granted bythe department or administrative law judge only for
goodcause shown. A request received after a required newspapeh?) DISCOVERYIN CLASS1AND 3 PROCEEDINGS. For good cause

publicationor legal notice may be rescheduled only if the persof0Wn:the department or the administrative law judge may allow
requestinghe change bears the cost of republication of the noti?éehearlngjlscovery andhe preservation of evidence in any class

andthe administrative law judge deems the chaageropriate + Proceeding or class 3 proceeding as provideder ch.804,
underthe circumstances presented. Stats. Any order allowing discovery or the preservatioreek

v%encemay include any reasonable limitations on the scope and

jud(gzg rﬁ;;%%?gyri,\l; Jgael’i?lgr}gggcei ncta?irstgesﬁgvryr:mtﬂ;aﬂ\égrl; xtent of discovery as the department or the administrative law
to be reset or reconvened at the discretion of the department o %qége;deemsappropnate under the circumstances. In class-1 pro
f dingsand class 3 proceedings, the takamgl preservation of

administrativelaw judge or at a time and place set by the depae idenceshall be permitted with respect to a witness in anv of the
mentor the administrative law judge on the recofdhe hearing fo\ﬂowing' permi wi P wi : y

prior to adjournment. . .
(3) FAILURE To APPEAR. (a) If an applicant for a permit or (@) Who is beyond reach of a subpoena for the hearing.
license fails to appear at a hearing following due notitree (b) Who is about to go out of the state, not intendingtorn
departmentor the administrative law judgmay dismiss the in time for the hearing.
applicationunless thapplicant shows good cause for the failure (c) Who is so sick, infirm or aged as to make it probable that
to appear If an applicant fails to submit proof of publication andhe witness will not be able to attend the hearing.
noticeas required by statute, the department or the adminis@rative(d) Who is a member of the legislature, if ammmittee of the
law judge may dismiss the application and cancel the hearindgsmeor the house of which the witness is’a member $e@sion,
(b) If a respondent in an enforcement proceeding fails fovidedthe witness waives his or her privilege.

appearthe department or the administrative law judge shié (3) CompLETIONOF DISCOVERY. In all contested cases, all dis

Leris;itr:onyand issue, modify mescind the order as may be ar”procoveryshall be completed &ast 7 days prior to the date on which

the hearing is scheduled to begin, unless otherwise agretx b
(c) If a petitioner in a proceeding fails to appd¢he depart g J d Y

o ) : Sk  partiesor ordered by the department or the administrative law
ment or theadministrative law judge may dismiss the petltlog-l dge.

unlessthe petitioner shows good cause for the failure to appe I'History: Cr. Registey March, 1973, No. 2Q7%f. 4-1-73; amRegister April,

History: Cr. Registey March, 1973, No207, eff. 4-1-73; am. (2) and (3),.q8) 1976, No. 244ef. 5-1-76; amRegistey March 1978, No. 267%f. 4-1-78; am.
(c), Registey March, 1984, No. 33®f. 4-1-84,CR 02-046am.Register Septem  RegisterMarch, 1984, No. 33%f. 4-1-84;CR 02-046renum. and am. (intro) to
ber2004 No. 585eff. 10-1-04. be (1), cr (2) and (3Register September 2004 No. 588. 10-1-04.

- NR 2.095 Declaratory ruling hearings.  When a peti
tion for a declaratory ruling is granted unde27.41 Stats., the e serreMENTRECOMMENDED. The administrative law judge

hearingshallbe conducted as a honcontested case. The decl : ; : ; :
tory ruling may bebased upon information presented at the-he%'athe department mayith or without a motiomaving been filed,

; . - ' h ondetermining that an action or proceeding is an appropriate
ing andother information available to the department to aSS'StHﬁein which to c%nsider a settlemenFt) alternati\?e recom?rﬁ)en% that
renderingthe declaratory ruling. .

History: CR 02-046cr. Register September 2004 No. 585, 10-1-04, the parties select a settlement alternative und@o2.12 Stats.,
asa means to attempettlement. Unless all parties consent, the

NR 2.10 Witnesses and subpoenas in contested pursuitof settlement alternatives may not delayshting of the
cases. The department, the administrative lawdge, on the hearingdateor other matters addressed in any scheduling order or
judge’sown motionor at the request of a partyr any attorney of conference.
recordfor aparty in a contested case hearing may issue subpoena2) ApwmissiBiLITY. Except for binding arbitration, all settle
to compel theattendance of witnesses at contested case hearingentalternatives are compromise negotiations for purposes of s.
or discovery proceedingmder sNR 2.11. A subpoena requiring 904.08 Stats., and mediation for purposessd904.085 Stats.,

NR 2.115 Alternative dispute resolution. (1) ALTER-
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andare notadmissible in contested case hearings conducted unsleall proceed first with the presentation of evidence and shall have
this chapter the burden of proof.

History: CR 02-046cr. Register September 2004 No. 58%. 10-1-04. (C) NotW|thstand|ng pa(b), inade novcproceedlng under a
statuteother than s283.63 285.810r 299.9] Stats., involving
issuanceof a license, permit or approval, the applicant for the
license,permit or approval shall proceed first with the presenta

NR 2.12 Informal conferences, prehearing confer -
ences and motions. (1) CALL AND PURPOSE. The department
or the administrative law judgmay call an informal conference . .
or prehearing conference at any time prior to or during the cou}!soen of eV'd"en(;]e and sha(;l_ have th%bur.;j_eg .Of proof. h
of a hearing, and may require the attendance of all persons who zajéj.) In all other proceedings not identified in pgegto(c), the
or wish to be parties tthe proceeding, underNR 2.08 The pur & ministrativelaw judge shall determine tloeder of proceeding

posesof the conferences shall be to considesofar as applica 2ndWho has the burden of proof.
ble: (4) OrFrrecoRrbD. Proceedings may be conductettioé record

P ; only when the administrative law judge permits. If a discussibn of
EE; iﬁrelfﬁjitqlgztgftff#:;ea dings the record is deemed pertinent by the administrative law judge, the
(c) Admissibility of evidence : judgemay summarize it on the record.
Y A L . . (5) OBJECTIONS TO EVIDENCE. Any agument before the
(d) The possibility of obtaining admissions or stipulations gfyminjstrativelaw judgeon objections to receipt of evidence or
fact and of documents which will avoid unnecessary proof. oy motions to strike will be recorded and parties will Heraled
(e) The identification of witnesses and limitation of the AuMthe opportunity to make an fafr of proof.

berof witnesses. ) _ (6) ConTeEmPT. Contemptuous conduct at a hearing may be
() The identification of all parties to the proceeding. groundsfor exclusion from the hearing or such other remedy as
(g) The scope and conduct of prehearing discovery the administrative law judge shall impose by law

ihi i i inqg History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1973, No. 2Q°&f. 4-1-73; rand recr(3), Register,
(h) The exchange of exhibits by all parties prior to the heannﬁ'ne,lwg, No. 282ef. 7-1-79; am. (1),.rand recr(3), Registey March, 1984, No.

(i) Filing of prehearing motions. 339, eff. 4-1-84; correction in (3) (b) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Ratsster,

; i ; i nuary1987, No. 373correction in (3) (b) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats.,
()) Other matters as may aid in the disposition of the matteﬁagisterOctoberlQQQ, No. 526CR 02-046am. (1), (3) (b)and(4) to (6), cr (3)

(2) RECORDING STIPULATIONS. The administrative law judge (intro.), (c) and (d)Register September 2004 No. 58§, 10-1-04.
shall record any stipulations made at the conference, vihéh
judgeintends shall bind the parties in the proceedings.

(3) PreHEARING MOTIONS. All motions, notices of motions, a
andany supporting papers which can reasonably be made prio e .
the hegringp%hall%g sperved upon all parties a)rlld filed Wi'fl)‘l the (2) PROCEDURE. (a) The presiding &Eer will open the hear
administrativaw judge at least 7 days prior to the date on whid¢f9 @nd make a concise statement of its scope pamgoses.

the hearing is scheduled to begimless otherwise ordered by the/XPPearancesnay be entered on the record. Any person paay
departmenbr the administrative law judge. ticipatein any department noncontested case hearing. Any person

(4) DECISIONON BRIEFS. If an informal conference is held an !desiringto participate in a department noncontested case hearing,

NR 2.135 Conduct of noncontested case hearings.
(1) NoTice. At least 1ays notice shall be given of the time, date
Eléjplace of a noncontested case hearing.

the parties agree that there is no material dispute of fact raise etshheatltl)?arr]]tlzrogr?zr oggrgﬁggw 2?5?)?] %uth?\;;ﬁedh%gm
the pleadings, the administrative law judge or department may”’ pp P y giving

. - . : d address, the name and address of any person being repre
gﬁgﬁﬁﬁgﬁgf%g%gg% ;nay decite matter on the basis of Iorlefssented;and the capacity in which he gine is representing the per

History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1973, No. 2Q2f. 4-1-73; am. (1) and.o3), Reg- son. Th.e hearing may be recorded by use of an electronic record
ister, March, 1984, No. 33@f. 4-1-84,CR 02-046am. (1) and (2yenum. and am. 1NQ device.
(3) to be (4), cr(3) Register September 2004 No. 58§. 10-1-04. (b) Persons entering an appearance may make statements,
offer evidence or ask questions concerning the matter being heard.

(1) PRoCEDURE. The administrative law judge shall open th tatementsieed not be made under oath unless required by the

hearingand make a concise statement of its scope and purpo Igg(rjtmbeur;t. Clgrri?ﬁﬁ_exﬁgggﬂgno?f tthhc?ssee V"\‘/’Eg Zpizi I?n r;ot Egr
Appearanceshall be entered on the record. The administrativ y 949 P y

law judge then shall state the issues in the proceedings. Ther Eqvedby the presiding @iter. The presiding dicer shall deter

? : ethe order in which people may speak, and may continue the
itggnﬁfflir é'gzsmaét?ggks %ﬁgnégg ::%i?;&sédﬁﬁ;?;?gwg?a%e ingon another date or limit the length of the presentations if
P y P it,appears therill not be enough time for all who wish to speak,

. . . . A
judgeat anyprehearing conference for which notice was provide( . h o
unders.NR 2.08 (5)may participate in the contested case heari if the presentations are unduly rep_etltlous._
éc) Statements may be submitted in oraioitten form. Any

but may not examine or cross examine witnesses at the hearin ) ) o . )
sonmay submita written statement within the time period

| herwi h inistrative?®
Iuar\]/veji?jog;e?nmse ordered hihe department or the admmlstratlvegllowed by the presiding dicer.

(2) OPENINGSTATEMENTS. When opening statements are made (4) TRANSCRIPTS. Typed transcripts of noncontested case
they shall be confined to: ﬁearlngsmll be prepared upon request areteipt of payment.

- L . The person requesting the transcript is responsdslall reason
evi(dae)nﬁ\ebr?tifn?juenc;Toa[)yeotié?ggl'naer:g cleand concise form of the. o' osts incurred by the department in transcribing the record
' and preparing theranscript. If more than one person requests a

NR 2.13 Conduct of contested case hearings.

(b) A statement of ultimate legal points relied upon. transcript,the department may divide th@sts of preparation
(3) ORDER OF PROCEEDING AND BURDEN OF PROOF. Unless equallyamong all such persons. In lieu of a typed transcript, the
otherwiseordered by the administrative law judge: departmenmay provide any person requesting a transcript with

(a) In proceedings where the department has issued an or@eopy of the tape recording of the hearing, or otkeord if not
or proposed ordesind the order recipient requests a hearing on thecordedon anelectronic recording device, upon payment of a
matter,the department shall proceed first with the presentationrefasonabldee.
evidenceand shall have the burden of proof. (5) AppLicaBILITY. The procedures in this section govern all
(b) In proceedings in which a person has been granted a reviemmcontestedase hearings held by the department, except rules
hearingunder s227.42 283.630r 285.81, Stats., or in which per hearingswhich shall be conducted in accordance witt25.18
sonshave filed a complaint under299.91 Stats., those personsStats. This section is applicable to hearings on environmental
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impactstatements, unless it conflicts with the requirements ofextendthe time as originallyprescribed for filing the additional
NR 2.0850r ch.NR 150 evidence.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1984, No. 33%ff. 4-1-84; corrections in (3) History: Cr. Register March, 1973, No. 2Q7ef. 4-1-73; am. (1Register,
(intro.) and (5) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statsgjster January1987,No.  March,1984, No. 339ef.. 4-1-84;CR 02-046 am.Register September 2004 No.
373 correction in (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., SRégjistey October1999, 585 ef. 10-1-04.

No. 526 CR 02-046am. (2) (a) and (b) and (5),(8) Register September 2004 No.
585 eff. 10-1-04. NR 2.155 Decisions in contested cases. (1) ADMIN-

NR 2.14 Rules of evidence in contested cases. ISTRATIVELAW JUDGEDECISION. The administrative law judge shall
(1) RuLes. Rules of evidence in contested cases are govegnedreparefindings of fact, conclusions of law and deciszrbse .
s.227.45 Stats. quentfto eaotl:_h_clonte_sted case h_t(ajarc;j.. Li‘zrwzlisigtzg)olsepartmﬁnt peti

. . . . _tions for judicial review as provided in . tats., the
(2) ApmissieiLiy. Evidence submitted at the time of he"’""n%(fcisionshall be the final decision of the department, but may be

neednot be limited to matters set forth in pleadings, petitions Of : . ; ; C
o ; . ’ ; viewedin the manner described inNdR 2.20 Every decision
applications. If variances of this nature occthen the pleadings, <o 1include findings regarding compliance withythe require
petitions or applications shall be considered amended by t entsof s.1.11 Stats. to the extent compliance with .11,
record. The administrative law judge may grant continuances ts.was at issue in the contested case -

may be necessary to give other parties adequate time to prep 2) SecRETARY DECISION, (a) Notwithstandingub. (1), the

evidenceto rebut that involved in any variances. secretaryprior to hearingmay direct that the record be certified
(3) TECHNICAL DATA. When evidence the presented CONSIStSy\ye secretary or secretaglesignee for decision in accordance

of technical figures so numerous asrtakeoral presentation dif . o . ;
ficult to follow, it may be presented in exhibit form and supplqvxghdteh; spicr)or\VE;/OtnhseO;erﬁi?r{ii?rz(gi)\/ (eh?svtvajtjaggthout an interven

tedand lained b | testi
mentedand explained by oral testmony (b) Notwithstanding sub(1), the secretaryprior to hearing,

(4) PeTimions.  Petitions orwritten communications not . J - . :
feai ; ) : P : may direct that the decision be made in accordance witprthe-
admissibleas evidence may be filed withe administrative law sionsof s.227.46 (2)or (4), Stats.

judgebut will not be part of the record. . .

(5) ExvisiTs. Parties dering documentary exhibits or pre (3) ParTIES. Pursuant to £27.47 Stats., the administrative
paredtestimony may be requird®y the administrative law judge law éurggg (uzr;dseﬁ ;Fg@lhggtiﬁr?g%rgég%r?;ﬁg?ﬁ?ﬁgi?%liean d
to furnish copies to all other parties in advance of the hearings PN h

ressesf all persons who appeared at the hearing and who are

to provide reasonabléme as the administrative law judge ma ; ! .
. " . nsideredarties for purposes of review unde287.53 Stats.
orderto enable review of the prepared written testimony ariﬁf'is list mcgy difer fror$1 tr?e list of parties prepared uﬁdeNR

exhibits. Upon compliance, written testimony and exhibits m - e
be admitted in evidence abough given orailyproviding the a%.oa and shall be based on all of the following criteria:

authors are present at the hearing aadailable for cross- (&) Nature of agency proceeding.
examination. (b) Nature and éct of decision made.
(6) ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT. An environmental (c) Nature of participation by those involved in the proceeding,

impactstatement and all comments receivedHsydepartment on including attendance at hearings gmesentation of oral or wiit
it prior to the contested case hearing shall be received into t@@statements.
recordof the contested case hearing unde®88.03 (6)and(8) History: Cr. Registey Decemberl976, No. 252ef. 1-1-77; emag. am. (2) (a),
and227.45 Stats. The environmental impact statement and cofgy }Sr‘,;jfgégf‘“,qg?)g(gﬁ{ %itfig"s"’}yg%??%&'e"gi?é??éﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁh%’é‘é%?%?é
mentsreceived on it shall be considered alevith hearing testi  eff. 10-1-86.CR 02-046am. (1) and (2) c(3) Register September 2004 No. 585
monyin making a decision on the merits of the proposed actic; 10-1-04.
and in making findings on compliance withlsll, Stats. €sti- . .
; ; ; NR 2.157 Decisions in noncontested cases.

mony regarding the content of the environmental impact _-s_tatﬁ) DECISIONSWHEN AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS IS COMPLETED
mentor cross-examination of persoresponsible for specific or any decision arising out of a noncontested case hedhia
portionsof the environmental impact statement shall be allowe N art)r/nentna not corrg]]mence engage in. fund, approvad 9
exceptas qther\lee provided by Iavb&lo_person may use an envi tior?ally approv)é, or disapprove lan gct?on tﬁat ha’s b%pesutbject
ronmentalimpact statemerdr any portion thereof as the ex<:|u_'%j a department prepared environmental analysisithés made
sivemeans of meeting a burden of proof of any statutory requi ritten findings of fact, conclusions fzfw and decision on com
mentsfor an approval, license or permitin a contested proceediﬂ ncewith s.1.11, Staté The decision shall include findings on
exceptupon stipulation of the parties. 2” of the folldvx;ing whether' g

History: Cr.RegisteyMarch, 1973, No. 2Q&f. 4-1-73; am. (1) and .of6), Reg- : . . .
ister,March, 1984, No. 33@&ff. 4-1-84; r and recr(6), Register June, 1985, No. (a) The department has considered the environmental analysis

354, eff. 7-1-85; am. (6), cr(7), Register January 1987, No. 373ef. 2-1-87; i ;
correctionsin (1) made under s. 13.93, (2m) (b) 7., St®Register January1987, andcomments received on it.

No. 373 CR 02-046am. (2) and (4) to (Register September 2004 No. 5&8. (b) The department has complied with the requirements of ch.
10-1-04CR 13-022r. (7) Register March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14. NR 150and s1.11, Stats.
NR 2.15 Close of hearing. (1) CLOSING AND BRIEFS. A (c) Consistent with sociagconomic and other essential eon

hearingin a contested case shall be closed upon completion of §ierationsthe department has adopted all practical means within
submissiorof all evidence and expiration of the period fixed folts authority to avoid or minimize environmental harm, or if not,
filing of briefs. If the time for filing briefas expired and the brief Why.

of one or more parties is not filed within that time, the department (2) OTHER DECIsIONS. Thedepartment shall include a finding

or administrative law judge mayoceed to the determination ofregardingcompliance with s1.11, Stats., and ciNR 150in all

the case. Extension of time to file briefs may be granted by thitten decisions, for which a noncontested case hearing has been

departmentor the administrative law judge upon gooduse held.
shown. History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1987, No. 373ef. 2-1-87;,CR 02-046 am.Reg-

. . . ister September 2004 No. 5&%. 10-1-04CR 13-022 am. (1) (title), (intro.), (a
(2) ApbiTioNAL EVIDENCE. If by stipulation of the parties, doc Registe‘r’Mamh 2014 No. gggeﬁ_ 4-1-14. (1) (i) ¢ )@

umentaryevidence is permitted to Iseibmitted after the close of

testimony,the record will be closed when the documentary evi NR 2.16 Reopening hearings. When a hearingn a con
denceis received by the department or when the specifiedftime testedcase is closed, no further evidence may be received, except
furnishingit has elapsedithout its being furnished. The admin by order of the department or the administrative law judge reopen
istrativelaw judge mayupon the request of the stipulating partiesng a closed contested case for the taking of further evidence upon
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applicationof a partyshowing to the departmesior the adminis information shall be on the person requesting such treatment of
trative law judges satisfaction that the evidence is nedigcov  the information.

eredor was not available at the time of the hearingtbﬂﬂthe evi (3) APPLICATION FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS. Any person seek
denceis necessary for a just disposition of the case. ing confidential treatment of information shall file with the

History: Cr. Registey March, 1973, No. 2Q#&f. 4-1-73; amRegistey March, i i i i i ini
1984 No, 339 ef. 4-1-84'CR 02046 am Register Septamber 2004 No. 588, department written application for confidential status containing

10-1-04. in affidavit form:
(a) The name and address of the applicant;
NR 2.17 Transcripts in contested cases. (1) MeTHOD (b) The position of the individual filing the application;

AND copiEs. Hearings shall be recorded either stenographically or () The specifitype of information for which confidential sta
electronically. A typed transcript shall be made when deemegsis sought;
necessarypy the department or the administrative law judge. If (d) The facts and supporting legal authority believed to consti

atranscript is made by the department ordiwsion of hearings e 3 pasis for obtainingonfidential treatment of the informa
andappeals, copies shall be furnished to all persons upon req

andpayment of a reasonable fee, as determined by the departme
or the division of hearings and appeals. If no transcript is deemeT
necessarpy thedepartment or the administrative law judge an t of i it f determinati der thi
aparty requests that one be prepared, that party shabpensi " S€ O QUESLIONS 1T necessary Tor a determination under tis Sec
ble for all costs of transcript preparation. If several parties requi'éi”' If an extension has nbeen granted and if the applicant fails
transcriptsthe department may divide the costs of transcriptidh anSwer all the questions irfidavit form within 30 days, the

; g ; tmenshall deny the application. The responses tojties
equallyamong the parties. In lieu of a transcript the departméetftPar plication
or the division of hearings and appeals may provide any per sshall be treated as confidential if a request for sgatment

requestinga transcript with a copy of the tape recordinghf fom the applicant accompanies the responses, and if the applicant

hearingupon paymenof a reasonable fee. All requests for {randemonstratemat the responses are entitled to confidential-treat
: mentunder this section.

scriptsshall be made in writing and sentth@ administrative law . .
judgewho presided at the hearing. (5) Decision. (a) Within 60 daysof receipt of a complete
(2) FINANCIAL NEED. Any person who by &iflavit or other applicationor within 60 days of receipt by tlteepartment of the

appropriatemeans can establish e satisfaction of the depart Nformationrequested iguestions asked pursuant to S, the
mentor the administrator of the division of hearings and appe @p@fﬁme”tﬁh%}' ISsue a ‘;}Vf'ltlten ld%usmﬁrﬂta’rhequ?lst for confi
thatthe person is impecunious and has a legal heed may be tiality. The decision shall include all of the following:
videdwith a copy of a transcript without Cw 1. A f|nd|ng which identifies the type of information Sought

(3) CorrecTIONS. Any party within 7 days of the date of mail to be assigned _confldentlal status.
ing of the transcript, may file with the administrative law judge a 2- A determination of whether the department has the author
notice in writing of any claimed error therein, and shall mail 4Y to compel submittal of the information.
copy of such notice to each party of record. Otfeties may con 3. If the authority exists, a determination of whether the
testany claimed error within 12 days of the date of the mading departmentis authorized by law to assign confidential status to the
the transcript by so notifying the administrative law judge antype of information at issue.
otherparties of record. All parties will be advised by the adminis 4. The decision to deny or to grant the request in whole or in
trative law judge of any authorized corrections to the record. part.

ber oo Na aeade e “{'f‘;‘;harlngﬁ) No. %g;egi‘s‘telrJ;gm%%%l"sﬁg%escgﬁ (b) A decision to assign confidential status shalmade pur
4-1-84CR 02-046am. (L)and (3)Register September 2004 No. 586 10-1-04. Suantto one of the following:
1. Sectior285.7Q Stats.

NR 2.18 Briefs. (1) TiME FORBRIEFS. In contested cases, 2. Sectior289.09 Stats.
parties shall indicate on the record after the close of testimony at 3 gectior291.15 Stats.
the hearing whether they desire to file briefs. The administrative 4. Sectior?93.47 Stats
law judge may establish a schedule for the filing of brifhe : . e :
partyor parties having the burden of proof shall file the first brief. 9. Sectior283.53 Stats.
Otherparties may thefile response briefs, which may be replied 6. Upon a finding consistent with the ruling State exel.
to. In the alternative, the administrative law judge may direct thdoumans. Owens28 Ws.2d 672 that confidential treatment of
briefs of all parties be filed simultaneously the information is in the public interest.

(2) NumBER. Unless otherwise provided for by the adminis 7. Other specific statutory @ommon law right to confiden
trative law judge,one copy of all briefs shall be filed with the divi tial treatment of information.
sionof hearings and appeals together waittertification showing (c) A decision made pursuant Youmansshall also include
whenand upon whom copies have been served. Briefs which canswergo the following questions:
enceto specific portions of the record containing the evidence:secret” information? Will disclosure increase that numberao

(3) EFFecTOFEARLY FILING. The filing of briefs in less time significantdegree?
than allowed does not change the due dates for the remaining 2. Does the contested information harey value to the pes

briefs. sessor?o a competitor? Is that value substantial?
History: Cr. Register March, 1973, No. 2Q7ef. 4-1-73; am., (1)Register, -
March,1984, No. 339eff. 4-1-84;CR 02-046 am.Register September 2004 No. 3. What damage, if anyvould the possessor of the secret suf

f4) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. Within 30 days of the receipt
an application, the department shall ntaithe applicant a writ

585, eff. 10-1-04. fer from its disclosure? What advantages would its competitors
reapfrom disclosure?
NR 2.19 Confidential status. (1) ApPpPLICABILITY. This 4. What benefits are likely to flow from disclosure® T

sectionestablishes a procedure which shall applsequests made whom?Are they significant? In this connection, what is the public
to the department to treat as confidential, information in pesséreed” for disclosure? Can it be satisfied in any other way?
sionof the department or being requested by the department.  (d) The definitionof “trade secret” in s134.90 (1) Stats., is

(2) RESPONSIBILITY FOR ESTABLISHING CONFIDENTIALITY. The adoptedto apply to determinationmade pursuant to 833.55
burdenof establishinghe need for confidential treatment of anyStats.
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(e) A decision to approve the request in whole or in glaatl  to inspect department records shall be referred to the custodian of
be published by the department as a class 1 notice infice&abf therecords.
statenewspaperandsuch other notice as the department deems (3) |n cases where the regional or bureau directorsame
appropriateshall be provided. The applicaot any interested cernedthat the public interest in withholding inspection -out
memberof the public may obtain an adjudicatory hearing on thgejghsthe public interest in permitting it, the file or requested
decisionto grant the request imhole or in part by petitioning the jnformationshall be provided to the secretagputy secretary or

departmenfor such a hearing within 10 days of publication of thgjyisjon administrator for review with the bureau of legal services
notice. If the decision is to deny the request, the applicant shglhqor determination.

be notified in writing of the decision by trdepartment, and shall (4) Regionaland bureaudirectors are designated as custo
havel5 days from the date of mailing of the decision to petitiocrjl f k? tivel t t ional gd traficd
the department for an adjudicatory hearing on deeision. A lans of their respectivalepartment regional and centrall
decisionto grant confidential status may state a term for whidffcordsand files and are delegated the responsibility for them as
confidentialstatus is granted. Upon expiration of the stated tendf€!l @ the authority to provide copies or inspectioprasided
the confidential status shall terminate, unless it is renewed updfrein- _ _
properapplication. i (3) (ah) Rlequeits for Code?SIIOf _ri(_:orgs and files shzllgkéescom
(6) HEARING ON THE DECISION. (@) If the department grants aP!/€d with unless the records fall within the categories |
requesunder s227.42 Stats., for a contested case hearing on t&) (@M) 19.356and19.36 Stats. The requestshall pay the
decisionto grant or deny confidential status, the department aRBPYingchage for 10 or mor@ages. For 9 or fewer pages, there
any interested party may appear and present evidence or te3t@!l P& no chage. Copies shall berovided to the requestor as
mony supporting its positionA class 1 notice of the hearing shalfo0nas possible.
be published by theepartment in the fifial state newspapgand (b) When a request requires aglalamount of copy work, the
other notice as the department deems appropriate shall be ptepartmentmay require an advance payment of the copying
vided. chargeand shall inform the person requesting the copy wuak
(b) The hearing shall be before an administrative law judge aftgré Will be an approximate processing period of 2 weeks.
testimonyshall be undeoath and subject to cross-examinationtdnusuallylarge requests may take longer tizaneeks. When the
Theburden of establishing the confidential status shall be with t@PYingwork takes 3 or more hours, the person requestiag

applicantwho sought confidential status for tiieformation recordsshall pay the department an amount equivalent to the
which is the subject of the hearing. salary,including fringebenefits, of the person doing the copying

(c) The administrative law judge shall exercise discretion ¥§°K: Prorated for the amount 6fme the work takes. The person
determinewhich individuals may have access to informatiohfduestingthe records may pay the charfor the employes
allegedto be confidential and shall exerctbe authority provided Salaryafter the work is completed. o _ _
by law toimpose protective measures and conditions for inspec (6) (a) All meetingsof governmental bodies, including agvi
tion necessary to safeguard confidentialityha information dur  Sory councils, will be open to the communication media and to the
ing and after the hearing. public, except where the matters undécussion fall in the cate

(7) DECISION FOLLOWING HEARING. If a hearing is held, the 9orieslisted in s.19.85 Stats.
decisionof the administrative law judge shall be the fidetision (b) Department employees are authorized and encouraged to
of the departmentThe decision of the administrative law judgeparticipatein information activities contributing to a better under
shallbe in writing, shall include findings of fact and conclusionstanding of the functions of state government, including radio and
of law, and shall be provided to all parties to the hearing. televisionprograms, speeches, group contaci$ magazine asti

(8) INTERIM CONFIDENTIAL STATUS. Information for which Cles. ) _
confdentialstatushas been requested shall be kept confidentiaf{=Lon, CRediser i, 1020, o. Zeger, & 1.0, am, ()10 9) hare
by the department whil makes its decision under this sectionam. (2) (a) o be (2), €2) (b), am. (3) to (6) (&egister September 2004 No. 585
Informationfor which confidential status has bedemied may not eff. 10-1-04.
be open to public scrutiny until 40 days after issuancehef
denial. If the denial is appealed, the information may not be openNR 2.20 Review of contested case decision. (1) FiL-
to public scrutiny until 40 days after completion of all appealsuc. Any party to a contested castio is adversely &cted by
Additional information supplied by the applicant to supgbe  afinal decision rendered after a contested case hearing on the mat
requestfor confidentiality shall béreated as confidential if the ter may within 20 days after issuancetbg decision, file a written
applicantso requests and the applicant demonsttastshe addi  petition for review by the secretary or the secremgesignee.
tional information is entitled to confidential treatment under thighe petition shall specify in detail the grounds fioe reviewthe
section. relief which petitioner seeks and citation to supporting authorities
. 5&?‘3&%@'@"?&%}ﬁﬁfffié%'ﬁji; %F;?lg%i%ﬂ_%fl '1/'%'1 ;2175(55“(05)2;135?&51@@ which petitioner believes aids petitionercase. The secretary
March, 16684, No. 5396, 4-1-84, corrections in (5) (b), (&) and (d) made under JNAY NOt delegate the review to anyone who has had prior involve
13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister Octobey 1999, No. 526CR 02-046am. (4), (5) mentin either the hearing or decision—-making process.
@.(0). (0) (intro.), (d) and (eind (8) to (8). (9) Register September 2004 No. 3859y grpyice. The petition for review under this section shal
be served orthe secretary as provided for il\gR 2.03 Copies
NR 2.195 Public records and information. (1) It is of the petition for review shall be served by regular mail upen
vital that the public receive factual information on thiaieg of 2dministrativelaw judge and upon all parties to the action.
stategovernment through all forms of communication. Whether (3) Decision. Within 14 days of the receipt of the petition, the
theinformation is requested by medigpresentatives or individ secretaryshall decide whether or not to grant the requastadw
ual citizens, department employees shall assist in securing fdftthe secretary decides to grant the reyithe secretary may
necessaryo allow understanding of anmrticipation in govern order the filing of briefs, presentation of oralgament, ora
mentand government agencies. rehearingof all or part of the evidence presented at the original
(2) Departmenemployees are authorizemlanswer questions Public hearing, or any combination thereof.
within their competengywhether these are askedthg public or (4) ApPeAL. A petitionfor review pursuant to this section is
by representatives of the news media. Employees are responsibliea prerequisite for appeal or revienwder ss227.52t0227.53
for the factual accuracy of the information they provide. RequeStats.
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(5) SuspensionoF DEcisioNs. The filing of a petition for underthis section.
reviewunder this sectiodoes not suspend or delay thizefive (6) EFFECTON JUDICIAL REVIEW. An action pending under this
dateof a decision, and the decision shall takeatfon the date of section does not in any mannefieaf orextend the time limits for
the decision unless another date is set by the department orfilieg actions in circuit court for review under £27.52and
administrativdaw judge, and shall continueéfiect unless provi 227.53 Stats.
sionsof the decision are specifically suspendedelayed by the H(isst%ry: ACtr- lﬁgisaerfggiuarylg?g#l% 2142831_{ 3—1—7t_6; am. 511), (%) %nd (521,
secretanin writing. Petition for suspension of thefattive date & (®) Regiierliareh 196 No. 5321, 4-0-64; comeetion i () and (@) made
of a decision shall be clearly specified in the petition for reviemegisterSeptember 2004 No. 58&f. 10-1-04.
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